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were about 8 to 10 in number. The G.R.P.
Khagaria have registered a case under section 395 1.P.C. and have taken up investigation. As the passengers alleged to have been robbed did not themselves make a report to the police, and the report was made by a third party viz. an Organiser of the Village Volunteer Force, it has not been possible to ascertain the actual amount robbed nor are the names and addresses of the persons actually robbed known.

CAPSIZING OF DREDGER NEAR CALCUTTA

*337. SHKI S. C. DEB: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the 1300-ton dredger, Lake Fifthian, capsized at Falta-Hooghly Point Reach, down Calcutta at night on the 18th November, 1960;

(b) if so, how the disaster occurred and what measures Government have taken in this respect; and

(c) what are the losses caused to life and property as a result of the disaster?

THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS (Dr. P.
SUBBARAYAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The vessel was a dumb craft. It got out of control due to the unusually high spring tide, capsized and sank immediately. The Mercantile ~ Marine Department have undertaken a preliminary enquiry into the accident. The findings of that enquiry are awaited.

(c) Seventeen members of the crew lost their lives. The vessel has not so far been salvaged.

REPORT BY MR. POSTHUMA ON BOMBAY
DOCKYARD

*338. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thai Mr. Posthuma, Managing Director oi
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Rotterdam Port, has arrived in India to advise on the increase of the depth of the Victoria Dock and other expansion programmes of Bombay Dockyard; and

to Questions

(b) if so, whether any report has been or will be submitted by him?

THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (DR. P. SUBBARAYAN)
: A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
(a) Mr. Posthuma, Managing Direc tor of the Port of Rotterdam has come to India on a six-week assign ment under the auspices of the United Nations Technical Assistance Board to advise the Government of India on the following problems:

(i) the project for establishing a subsidiary Port in Calcutta region.

(i) the Dock Modernisation Scheme of Bombay Port Trust and other related schemes.

(b) Mr. Posthuma will submit a report on completion of his investiga tions.

AGENCY ALLOWANCE FOR POSTAL
EMPLOYEES

*339. SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) how many employees of the Posts and Telegraphs Department in the State of Orissa are getting Un healthy Locality = Allowance (Agency
Allowance),

(b) whether Government have received any representation from the postal employees of Deogarh in the District of Sambalpur in Orissa for allowing them to draw Agency
Allowance; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, wnat
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action Government propose to the matter?
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take in

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND COMMUNICATIONS (Dr. P.
SUBBARAYAN): (a) 95.

(b) Yes.

(c) The matter is under consideration.
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t [CORRESPONDENCE WITH STATES IN
HINDI REGARDING ROADS AND MOTOR
TRANSPORT

152. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT t[ ] English translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of letters and circulars, etc. sent by the Min stry of Transport and Communications to the Governments of Bihar, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh during the period from 1st January to 31st August, 1960 on matters relating to (i) roads and (ii) motor transport;

(b) how many of these communications were sent in Hindi, or with hew many of them their Hindi versions were provided; and

(c) whether any arrangements are be'ng made so that in future the communications to these State Governments are either sent in Hindi or their Hindi versions are provided along with them?]
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